

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEVONTA DOYLE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Cary S. Greenberg (VSB 27456)
Counsel of Record
GREENBERGCOSTLE, PC
8200 Greensboro Drive, Suite 250
McLean, Virginia 22102
Tel: (703) 448-3007
Fax:(703) 821-1144
csg@greenbergcostle.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PROCEEDINGS RELATED TO THIS CASE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR THE GRANTING OF THE WRIT.....	5
I. The Courts of Appeals' Precedents Unconstitutionally Apply the Hobbs Act's Jurisdictional Element in Direct Conflict with this Court's Holdings and Rationale in <i>Morrison</i> and <i>Lopez</i>	5
II. The Hobbs Act, by Its Plain Text, Violates the Supreme Court's Substantial Effects Test by Criminalizing Local Individual Activity that May Affect Commerce "In Any Way or Degree"	12
III. Congress Did Not Intend Robbery of A Local Grocery Store to be a Federal Crime	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schecter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	17, 22, 23
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	10, 16, 17
<i>Gonzalez v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 301 (2016)	11
<i>United States v. Atcheson</i> , 94 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Capozzi</i> , 347 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Clausen</i> , 328 F.3d 708 (3d Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Fabian</i> , 312 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 260 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 164 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	8, 14
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 108 F.3d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8
<i>United States v. Local 807</i> , 315 U.S. 521 (1942).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McFarland</i> , 311 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002))	8
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 247 F.3d 1080 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Peterson</i> , 236 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 182 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 342 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	3, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3, 7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	3
18 U.S.C. § 2	5
18 U.S.C. § 924	2, 4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1951	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
91 Cong. Rec. 11844 (1945).....	17
91 Cong. Rec. 11910 (1945).....	17, 23
H. Rep. 1833, 73rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1934)	21
S. Rep. 1189, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1937)	21
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 30.1	2
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 720 (1981).....	11
